

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

SUNSET ESTATE PROPERTIES, LLC,	)	Case No. 2013-1856
ET AL.,	)	
	)	On Appeal from the Medina County Court
Appellees,	)	of Appeals, Ninth Appellate District
	)	
v.	)	Court of Appeals Case No. 12CA0023-M
	)	
VILLAGE OF LODI, OHIO,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE  
 OHIO MANUFACTURED HOMES ASSOCIATION  
 IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SUNSET ESTATE PROPERTIES, LLC AND  
 MEADOWVIEW VILLAGE, INC.**

JOHN W. MONROE (0061845)  
 TRACEY S. MCGURK (0069631)  
**MANSOUR GAVIN LPA**  
**NORTH POINT TOWER**  
 1001 Lakeside Ave., Suite 1400  
 Cleveland, OH 44113  
 Phone 216-523-1500; Fax 216-523-1705  
 E-mail: [jmonroe@mggmlpa.com](mailto:jmonroe@mggmlpa.com)  
           [tmcgurk@mggmlpa.com](mailto:tmcgurk@mggmlpa.com)  
*Attorneys for Appellees Sunset Estate  
 LLC and Meadowview Village, Inc.*

ELIZABETH BIRCH (0042490)  
**OHIO MANUFACTURED HOMES  
 ASSOCIATION**  
 5640 Frantz Road  
 Dublin, Ohio 43017-3540  
 Phone (614) 799-2340

*Attorney for the Amicus, Ohio  
 Manufactured Homes Association*

IRVING B. SUGERMAN (0020607)  
 CAROLINE L. MARKS (#0071150)  
 ALEXANDRA V. DATTILO (#0086444)  
**BROUSE McDOWELL LPA**  
 388 South Main Street, Suite 500  
 Akron, Ohio 44311  
 Phone: (330) 535-5711  
 Fax: (330) 253-8601  
 E-mail: [ibsugerman@brouse.com](mailto:ibsugerman@brouse.com)  
           [cmarks@brouse.com](mailto:cmarks@brouse.com)  
           [adattilo@brouse.com](mailto:adattilo@brouse.com)

FILED  
 JUN 26 2014  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RECEIVED  
 JUN 26 2014  
 CLERK OF COURT  
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Village of Lodi*

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
ERIC E. MURPHY (0083284)  
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)  
JEFFREY JAROSCH (0091250)  
HILARY R. DAMASER (0059190)  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio*

PHILIP K. HARTMANN (0059413)  
STEPHEN J. SMITH (0001344)  
YAZAN S. ASHRAWI (0089565)  
**FROST BROWN TODD LLC**  
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Ohio  
Municipal League*

JOHN GOTHERMAN (00000504)  
**OHIO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**  
175 S. Third Street, #510  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Ohio  
Municipal League*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT AND LAW .....	1
<u>Proposition of Law:</u> The Court of Appeals correctly reversed the trial court which erred by denying Appellees’ Motion for Summary Judgment and granting Appellant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and the decision of the Court of Appeals should be affirmed. ....	1
A. Ohio R.C. Sections 4781.26(A) and 4781.30(A) permits manufactured home park owners to operate their parks coextensive with their license issued by the Ohio Manufactured Homes Commission.....	1
B. The Village of Lodi Zoning Code Section 1280.05(a) is unconstitutional because it conflicts with R.C. 3733.06 .....	2
C. Because the Village’s Ordinance conflicts with the licensing authority of the Ohio Revised Code and deprives Appellees of a property right without due process, it must be struck down as unconstitutional.....	3
CONCLUSION.....	6
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487 (1985).....	6
<i>Pritz v. Messer</i> , 112 Ohio St. 628, 149 N.E. 30 (1925).....	5
<i>Village of Struthers v. Sokol</i> , 108 Ohio St. 263, 140 N.E. 519 (1923).....	5
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
R.C. 4781.26-31 (formerly 3733.01-08).....	4, 5, 6
R.C. 4781.30(A) (formerly 3733.06(A)) .....	3, 4, 5, 7
 <b><u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes</u></b>	
Ohio Constitution, Section 3, Article XVIII.....	4
Ohio Admin. Code 4781-12-03 .....	6
 <b><u>Zoning Ordinance</u></b>	
Village of Lodi Zoning Code Section 1280.05(a) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
